

No. 17-15589

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC
District Judge Derrick K. Watson

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER, THE ASIAN PACIFIC INSTITUTE ON
GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE, CASA DE ESPERANZA, AND THE
NATIONAL DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HOTLINE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Winkelman
swinkelman@crowell.com
Luke van Houwelingen
lvanhouwelingen@crowell.com
Avi Rutschman
arutschman@crowell.com
Justin Kingsolver
jkingsolver@crowell.com
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 624-2500
Fax: (202) 628-5116

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. BY HALTING THE REFUGEE PROGRAM, THE ORDER TARGETS COUNTRIES WHERE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND CHILDREN IS ACUTE AND PERVASIVE.....	7
A. The Order disables the United States Refugee Assistance Program in contravention of congressional intent.	7
B. Survivors of gender-based violence rely on the United States refugee program to escape their abusers.....	9
C. By delaying refugee admissions decisions for at least 120 days, the Order perpetuates violence.	13
II. BY JEOPARDIZING THE T AND U VISA PROGRAMS, THE ORDER PUTS VICTIMS AT RISK AND UNDERMINES LAW ENFORCEMENT.	16
A. Congress designed the T and U Visa programs to empower immigrant survivors of gender-based and domestic violence and to make our communities safer.	16
B. The ninety-day travel ban for nationals of six countries impairs one of the most important forms of humanitarian relief offered by the T and U visa programs—family reunification through derivative visas.	18
III. THE “CASE-BY-CASE” WAIVER PROVISIONS ARE UNDERDEVELOPED AND OF LITTLE CONSOLATION TO VICTIMS OF ABUSE.	23
IV. THE ORDER DETERS IMMIGRANT SURVIVORS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE FROM ACCESSING THE JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Matter of A-R-C-G-,
26 I&N Dec. 388 (BIA 2014)4

Korematsu v. United States,
323 U.S. 214 (1944).....29

Moore v. City of East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....20

Statutes and Legislative History

8 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(42) (2013)8

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)(i)(I)–(IV) (2013)17

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(i)(I)–(IV) (2013).....17

8 U.S.C. § 1255(l-m) (2013)18

22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(5) (2013).....19

H.R. Rep. No. 106-487 (1999).....17

Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....8

Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1513, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....4, 16

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 214.11(d)(11).....17

8 C.F.R. § 214.11(k)(1).....20

8 C.F.R. § 214.11(k)(2).....20

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(7)17

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(f)(1)20

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(f)(2)20

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 13768, 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 30, 2017).....26
 Exec. Order No. 13780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)*passim*

Other Authorities

Ahmed Shaheed, *Report of the Special Rapporteur on the situation of human rights in the Islamic Republic of Iran*, U.N. Human Rights Council (Aug. 27, 2014)12
 Alytia A. Levendosky, et al., *The Social Networks of Women Experiencing Domestic Violence*, 34 AM. J. OF CMTY. PSYCHOLOGY 95 (2004)19
 Andy J. Semotiuk, *What Trump’s Presidency Means For Illegal Immigrants And Immigration To The U.S.*, Forbes (Nov. 10, 2016).....26
 Audrey Sheehy, *Sexual Assault in the Refugee Camp*, HARVARD POLITICAL REVIEW (Oct. 17, 2016).....14
 Beth Lubetkin, *Violence Against Women and the U.S. Immigration Laws*, 90 AM. SOC’Y INT’L L. PROC. 616 (1996).....28
Country Report on Human Rights Practices 2015, Iran, U.S. Dep’t of State, § 6.....12, 13
Country Report on Human Rights Practices 2016, Somalia, U.S. Dep’t of State, § 1(g)11
Country Report on Human Rights Practices 2016, Syria, U.S. Dep’t of State, § 1(g).....10
 Denise Brennan, *Key Issues in the Resettlement of Formerly Trafficked Persons in the United States*, 158 U. PA. L. REV. 1581 (2010)22
Domestic Violence National Statistics, National Coalition Against Domestic Violence, 1 (2015).....3
 Edward M. Kennedy, *Refugee Act of 1980*, 15 INT’L MIGRATION REV. 141 (Spring 1981)8

Elizabeth M. McCormick, *Rethinking Indirect Victim Eligibility for U Non-Immigrant Visas to Better Protect Immigrant Families and Communities*, 22 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 587 (2011).....28

Emma Lazarus, *The New Colossus* (1883)7

Figures at a Glance, U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees (Jun. 20, 2016)9, 10, 11

Global and Regional Estimates of Violence Against Women: Prevalance and Health Effects of Intimate Partner Violence and Non-Partner Sexual Violence, World Health Organization Dep’t of Reproductive Health & Research, 2 (2013).....3

Heidi Glenn, *Fear of Deportation Spurs 4 Women to Drop Domestic Abuse Cases In Denver*, NPR (Mar. 21, 2017).....27

James Queally, *ICE agents make arrests at courthouses, sparking backlash from attorneys and state supreme court*, Los Angeles Times (Mar. 16, 2016)27

Jeremy Diamond, *Trump orders construction of border wall, boosts deportation force*, CNN (Jan. 25, 2017)26

Jonathan Blitzer, *The woman arrested by ICE in a courthouse speaks out*, The New Yorker (Feb. 23, 2017)26

Kathy Bosch & M. Betsy Bergen, *The Influence of Supportive and Nonsupportive Persons in Helping Rural Women in Abusive Partner Relationships Become Free From Abuse*, 21 J. OF FAMILY VIOLENCE 311 (2006).....22

Lisa Goodman, et al., *Obstacles to Victims’ Cooperation with the Criminal Prosecution of Their Abusers: The Role of Social Support*, 14 VIOLENCE AND VICTIMS 427 (1999).....19

Lynne Terry, *Family of Portland’s bomb suspect, Mohamed Mohamud, fled chaos in Somalia for new life in America*, The Oregonian (Dec. 4, 2010)24

Marija Obradovic, *Protecting Female Refugees against Sexual and Gender-Based Violence in Camps*, U.N. University’s Inst. on Globalization, Culture, and Mobility (Oct. 23, 2015)13

Mark Hanrahan, <i>Refugee Crisis: Women, Children Report Sexual Violence, Abuse on Migration Trail, Says UN</i> , NBC News (Feb. 28, 2017)	14
Marty Schladen, <i>ICE detains alleged domestic violence victim</i> , El Paso Times (Feb. 15, 2017)	26
Mem. Supp. Pl.’s Mot. TRO	25
Michele Black et al., <i>National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2010 Summary Report</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 2 (2011)	3
National Latin@ Network for Healthy Families and National Domestic Violence Hotline, <i>Realidades Latinas: A National Survey on the Impact of Immigration and Language Access on Latina Survivors</i> (April 2013)	27
P.R. Lockhart, <i>Immigrants Fear a Choice Between Domestic Violence and Deportation</i> , Mother Jones (Mar. 20, 2017).....	27
<i>Somalia</i> , Special Rep. of the Sec’y-Gen. for Sexual Violence in Conflict, United Nations (Mar. 25, 2015).....	11
<i>U.S. Refugee Admissions Program: Applications and Case Processing</i> , U.S. Dep’t of State	15
<i>U.S. Refugee Program FAQs</i> , U.S. Dep’t of State (Jan. 20, 2017)	14
